10107 BRECKSVILLE ROAD, BRECKSVILLE, OH 44141 · P: 800.860.7482 ·TDD: 440.526.5332 · F: 440.922.3536
Regional Income Tax Agency
Electronic (EFW2) and Paper W-2
Reporting Requirements (W-2 Specs)
Electronic (EFW2) and Paper W-2 Reporting Requirements
• A reconciliation of tax withheld (Form 17) and related W-2s are required to be filed on or
before the last day of February following any calendar year in which municipal income taxes
have been withheld from employees.  Unless submitted electronically, FORM 17 -

(B) For Strongsville (Work Municipality), the first RS record, the unique information is as follows:
Pos 5-9 R0780 (Taxing Entity Code)
Pos 308 C (Tax type Code)
Pos 309 – 319 00001000055 (Wages)
Pos 320 – 330
Pos 338 – 412
Pos 413 – 487
00000020001
STRONGSVILLE
OHIO
(Reflects 2% Tax)
(C) For North Royalton (Residence Municipality) the unique information is as follows:
Pos 5-9 R0570 (Taxing Entity Code)
Pos 308 R (Tax type Code)
Pos 309 – 319 00000000000 (Do not repeat the Wages)
Pos 320 – 330
Pos 338 – 412
Pos 413 – 487
00000007500
NORTH ROYALTON
OHIO
(Reflects 2% Tax minus tax credit)
Electronic Filing Requirements for 1099-MISC/NEC Information
• Employers with 250 or more 1099-MISC/NEC forms.
• Employers currently filing 100 or more 1099- MISC/NEC forms electronically with SSA.
• Employers not required to file electronic 1099- MISC/NEC forms must file paper copies with
RITA.
• Employers that want to file any amount of 1099- MISC/NEC forms electronically, may do so.
• RITA does not accept submissions on CDs or USB drives.  All CDs and USBs submitted will be
immediately destroyed.
Required Records for 1099-MISC/NEC Electronic Reporting
Record specifications are found in IRS publication 1220.
• Record A all fields that are required in pub 1220.
• Record B all fields that are required in pub 1220.
• Record C all fields that are required in pub 1220.
• Record K all fields that are required in pub 1220.
• Record F all fields that are required in pub 1220.
10107 BRECKSVILLE ROAD, BRECKSVILLE, OH 44141 · P: 800.860.7482 ·TDD: 440.526.5332 · F: 440.922.3536
Payer “A” Record RITA Required Codes
POS FIELD
LENGTH
CODE
26-27 TYPE OF RETURN 2 A= 1099-MISC (left justify and fill unused positions
with blanks)
28 AMOUNT CODE 1 1 = RENTS
30 AMOUNT CODE 1 3= OTHER INCOME
36 AMOUNT CODE 1 B= EXCESS GOLDEN PARACHUTE PAYMENT
40 AMOUNT CODE 1 G= PRIOR YEAR NONEMPLOYEE COMPENSATION
(NEC) (TY2019 AND EARLIER)
40- 43
AMOUNT CODE 3 (3) BLANK SPACES
Payee “B” Record RITA Required Amount Fields
POS  FIELD
LENGTH
CODE
55-66 PAYMENT AMOUNT 1 12 RENTS
79-90 PAYMENT AMOUNT 3 12 OTHER INCOME
175-186 PAYMENT AMOUNT B 12 EXCESS GOLDEN PARACHUTE PAYMENT
235-246 PAYMENT AMOUNT G 12 PRIOR YEAR NONEMPLOYEE COMPENSATION
(NEC) (TY2019 AND EARLIER)
• End of payer “A” record (fields as required by IRS)
• End of payer “B” record (fields as required by IRS)
• End of transmission “F” record (fields as required by IRS)
10107 BRECKSVILLE ROAD, BRECKSVILLE, OH 44141 · P: 800.860.7482 ·TDD: 440.526.5332 · F: 440.922.3536
Required Records for 1099- NEC Electronic Reporting
Record specifications are found in IRS publication 1220.
• Record A all fields that are required in pub 1220.
• Record B all fields that are required in pub 1220.
• Record C all fields that are required in pub 1220.
• Record F all fields that are required in pub 1220.
Payer “A” Record RITA Required Codes
POS  FIELD
LENGTH
CODE
 26-27 TYPE OF RETURN 2 NE = 1099 NEC
28 AMOUNT CODE 1 1 = NONEMPLOYEE COMPENSATION
29- 43
AMOUNT CODE 15 (15) BLANK SPACES
Payee “B” Record RITA Required Amount Fields
POS FIELD LENGTH AMOUNT FIELD
55-66 PAYMENT AMOUNT 1 12 NONEMPLOYEE COMPENSATION
67-246 PAYMENT AMOUNTS 180 UNUSED FIELDS - FILL WITH ZEROS PER IRS
PUB.1220
• End of payer “A” record (fields as required by IRS)